EXHIBIT NO. __ (EMM-28HC)
DOCKET NO.

2005 POWER COST ONLY RATE CASE
WITNESS: ERIC M. MARKELL

BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

V. Docket No. UE-

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC,,

Respondent.

TWENTY-SEVENTH EXHIBIT TO THE PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF
ERIC M. MARKELL (HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL)
ON BEHALF OF PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

REDACTED VERSION

JUNE 7, 2005



Exhibit No. __ (EMM-28HC)
Page 1 of 22

@pucfrsowvo ENERGY MEMORANDUM

To:  Paul Wiegand

From: Jjoel Molander #

CC:  Eric Markell Wayman Robinett Ed Schild Kris Olin Rob Neate

Date: April 18, 2005

Re:  Priest Rapids Project Contract Summary, Summary of Negotiations and Proposed Amendment No. 2

In December 2001, Public Utility District No. 2 of Grant County (the “District”) and twenty-two purchasers
including Puget Sound Energy entered into three new power sales contracts. The new contracts replace the
power sales contracts between the District and PSE, which expire on October 31, 2005 for the Priest Rapids
Development and October 31, 2009 for the Wanapum Development.

I New Contracts —- Summary Information

The three new contracts apply to the Priest Rapids Development beginning November 1, 2005 and to the Priest
Rapids Project (combined Priest Rapids and Wanapum Developments) beginning November 1, 2009. The
portion of the Priest Rapids Development and Priest Rapids Project allocated to the products offered through the
new contracts may decline from year-to-year based on the District’s use of an increasing share of both
developments’ firm capabilities to meet its load growth. PSE’s percentage share of cach product under the new
contracts is defined in Exhibit A to the District’s proposed Amendment No. 2 1o the Priest Rapid Project
Product Sales Contract (see attached). .

A) Priest Rapids Project Product Sales Contract: This contract, effective for the Priest Rapids
Development on November 1, 2005 and the Priest Rapids Project on November 1, 2009, defines
tarms and conditions for salc of the following products by the District to the Purchasers:

1) Surplus Product: Priest Rapids Project output that is surplus to the needs of the District (slice
product comprising firm and non-firm energy, pondage, ancillary benefits).

2) Dispiacement Product: Priest Rapids Project Output that would otherwise be used by the
Dustrict but for energy and capacity acquired by the District from Displacement Resources
(currently BPA). The District has the right to reduce the amount of Displacement Product
available to the Purchasers in order to meet its firm energy and capacity requirements;
provided, however, that it has first used the Reasonable Portion proceeds as defined in C)
below.

B) Priest Rapids Project Additional Products Sales Contract: This contract, effective for the Priest
Rapids Development on November 1, 2005 and the Priest Rapids Project on November 1, 2009,
defines additional terms and conditions that apply to the following product:

Non Firm Generation: The portion of the Non Firm Generation available to the Distx‘ict‘ﬁ'om
the Priest Rapids Project as and when such energy is available, as determined by the District.



Exhibit No. _ (EMM-28HC)
Page 2 of 22

0 Priest Rapids Project Reasonable Portion Power Sales Contract: This contract, effective for
the Priest Rapids Development on November 1, 2005 and the Priest Rapids Project on November
1, 2009, defines additional terms and conditions that apply to the following product:

Reasonable Portion: The FERC has ordered the District pursuant to Public Law §3-544,
legislation passed by the 83" Congress authorizing the District to develop the Priest Rapids
Project, to offer a “Reasonable Portion” of the Priest Rapids Project Output for sale. The
“Reasonable Portion” is 30% of the Priest Rapids Project Output required by the FERC
pursuant to Public Law 83-544.

The District has developed a marketing plan consisting of two phases to dispose of the
Reasonable Portion. In the first phase, the Purchasers are given a Meaningful Priority in that a
significant amount of the Reasonable Portion (24% of the 30%) is offered to them at a price to
besainﬂwswmdphasc.TbcsmxdphasemistsofscﬂjngthcramhﬁngAudiomd
Power (6% of the 30%) on a market-wide basis, meaning that any qualified utility, power
marketaorodupowerpm‘c}msingmﬁtycanbid’Ihcbidsctsthcp-iccforallallomﬁons—
includingthoscallocationsgoinglothchn'chascrsunda'phasc 1, or the Meaningful Priority.

The Purchasers with Meaningful Priority receive their pro rata share of the Reasonable Portion
net revenues. The District also has the ability to use the Reasonable Portion net revenues to
meet its firm load requirement; provided, however, it has first exhausted its right to the Surplus
Product under the Priest Rapids Project Product Sales Contract.

II. Continuing Negotiations to Streamline Contracts

During the past 12-months, the District has collectively engaged the twenty-two Purchasers in discussions
related to implementation of the new contracts, Discussions resulted in a collaborative negotiation toward
sumrmmingﬂnpmdudsandmds,wiﬂmimyfmmopﬁonsrdmadwﬁwmwt Rapids Project
Additional Products Sales Contract; specifically, terms and conditions under which the parties may agree to
convert the Non Firm Generation available to the Purchasers through this contract into a slice product.
Ncgotiatiomhaveculminatedinataﬂaﬁvcagremm, which the District has presented to the Purchasers as
Amendment No. 2 to the Priest Rapids Product Sales Contract.

The District’s initial analysis resulted in a 15:1 conversion ratio of slice product to non-firm energy; i.c., a slice
pmductisvaluedatﬁﬁemlinmitsnon-ﬁrmcnagycomponan. Each of the Purchasers conducted its own
analysis to ascertain a feasibility range for the conversion ratio and results converged to a range befween
approximately 6:1 and 9:1.

In August 2004, the District and Purchasers reached a tentative agreement to convert the Non Firm Generation
to a slice product using a conversion ratio of 8:1, subject to approval of each Purchaser’s respective executive
management, board or commission. Approval is anticipated by all other participating Purchasers and the
District, which, by letter dated March 17, 2005, presented its Conversion Amendment (Amendment No. 2 to the
Priest Rapids Project Product Sales Agreement and Amendment No. 2 to the Priest Rapids Project Reasonable
Portion Power Sales Contract) with a requested execution and return date of May 15, 2005.

Page 2 of 6



Exhibit No. ___(EMM-28HC)
Page 3 of 22

1. Amendment Effects and Benefits

Amendment No. 2 to the Priest Rapids Project Product Sales Contract as proposed by the District would ‘
incorporate into the Priest Rapids Project Product Sales Contract the calculation and conversion of the Non Firm
Generation Product into an additional amount of Surplus Product and terminate the Additional Products Sales

Contract. The

effects and benefits of converting the non-firm encrgy into a slice product include:

A) A guaranteed slice product associated with the Priest Rapids Project over the term of the Project’s
new FERC license in lieu of possible consumption in its entirety of the Purchasers’ cwrent Surplus
Product slice by the District, resulting in only non-firm energy available to the Purchasers. If the
amendment is executed, long-term as well as daily planning may be conducted with more
reasonable certainty for PSE’s share of the Priest Rapids Project output. Additionally, the -
conversion ratio will be fixed and permanent over the remaining term of the new contracts.

B) Avoided interpretation differences, disputes and ease of slice product implementation compared to
the Non Firm Generation product. Specifically, the District and Purchasers agree that lack of
consensus and contractual ambiguity related to frequency of and requirements for non-firm energy
interruptions have the potential to be the most disruptive, contentious and potentially litigious
aspects of the Additional Products Sales Contract. Additionally, the District and Purchasers will no
longer be required to develop and maintain deviation accounts and records of scheduled non-firm
versus delivered energy, andrmlmsmﬁ'wﬂlnotlmve:oaoquheamplmmsdndulcin&xc
event of an interruption.

IV. Analysis Assumptions and Results

Each of the Purchasers conducted an independent analysis of the conversion proposal presented by the District.
PSE’s assumptions and results are provided below.

A) Assumptions:

20-year discounted cash flow methodology used to determine an NPV-based conversion ratio.

A non-firm energy value multiplier was calculated using the Dow Jones Mid-C Firm and Non-
Firm index values for the periods 2002 and 2003. This coefficient captures the attrition in
value due to the scheduling uncertainties of the Non Firm Generation product.

A firming multiplier based on a $2,500 per MW-month cost was calculated for firming only
heavy load hour non-firm energy, consistent with PSE’s contemporary Least Cost Plan

modeling assumptions.
Aurora-6 was the basis for firm energy and pre-adjusted non-firm energy.

BPA’s PF-02 Demand Charge rate was used to value the Priest Rapids Project non-firm
reserves.

PSE’s August 2003 Least Cost Plan simple cycie cost estimates were used as a proxy for
developing a Priest Rapids Project capacity value.

Page 3 of 6



Exhibit No. __ (EMM-28HC)
Page 4 of 22

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL
: . C 480-07-160
* Inflation was accounted for, where applicable, at 2.5% per annum. PER WA
* PSE’s 8.76% WACC was used for discounting purposes.

The District’s power costs, including project O&M and debt service, were escalated at 2.5%
per annum.

Output from the Mid-Columbia river flow regulation model, dated April 2004, was used to
calculate Priest Rapids Project energy and capacity net of encroachment and Canadian
Entitlement obligations. The 1936/1937 water year was used for critical year planning and
estimating firm/non-firm energy.

B) Results (reflecting the total Priest Rapids Project):

Annualized Net Value of Slice (Bencfits — Cost, rounded)

g NI IX3L

Annualized Net Value of Non-Firm (Benefits — Cost, rounded)

ANOD

Value Ratio of Slice to Non-Firm

Converting the Non Firm Generation Product to a slice product using an 8:1 conversion ratio
results in a $30, ized slice product net benefit to the Purchasers, shared pro rata,
compared to ualized non-firm energy net benefit per PSE’s calculated
conversion. The conversion ratio was

negotiated based on the range of values derived by each of
the Purchasers, including the District, which varied from 6.5:1 to 15:1.

Example (for illustrative purposes only)

{vILNAdL

ATHOIH S1XO

*  New Contracts - Pre-amendment: The District’s Reserved Share of the Priest Rapids Project is
36.5%, i.c., the share of both Priest Rapids Development and Wanapum Development
mavedfmﬂnDis&id’susa%eDisﬁdmpaimlmdgmwﬁueqmﬁngithmsei&
share of the project’s firm capability by 24% from 36.5% to 60.5%.

—  Under the existing Additional Products Sales Contract, the Purchasers would be
entitled to purchase their pro rata share of the corresponding Non Firm Generation,
or the non-firm energy associated with the District’s 24% increase in slice product.
’Ihequamitymtioofsliocpmdudtonon-ﬁnnmagyisappmximatelys:l under
normal hydro conditions. Accordingly, the Purchasers would receive their pro rata

share of the 4.0% comprising non-firm energy (i.., 20% of the 24% slice is firm,
whereas 4% of the 24% slice is non-firm).

*  New Contracts - Post-amendment: The District experiences load growth, requiring it to

increase its share of the project’s firm capability from 36.5% to 60.5%. The value ratio of slice
product to non-firm energy is 8:1. The Adjusted District Reserved Share would be 0.605 —
(0.605 —-0.365)/ 8 =0.575, or 57.5%.

= Upon execution of Amendment 2 1o the Product Sales Agreement and termination

of the Additional Products Sales Agreement, the Purchasers exchange their pro rata
share of the Non Firm Generation associated with the District’s 24% increase in

slice product for their adjusted pro rata share of slice product created by the

Page 4 of 6



Exhibit No. ___ (EMM-28HC)
Page 5 of 22

reduction in the Adjusted District Reserved Share; i.e., the Purchasers receive their
pro rata share of the 2.5% reduction in the District Reserved Share (57.5% Adjusted
District Reserved Share versus 60.5% Reserved District Share) as a slice product
instead of non-firm energy. Converting provides the Purchasers with a slice product
comprising firm and non-firm energy and capacity as well as ancillary benefits
associated with the slice product.

—  Ifthe District’s load requires it to consume the maxinmum amount of Surplus
Product, the District would only be entitled to 65.81% of the Priest Rapids Project
instead of the full 70.0% pre-amendment (excludes the 30% Reasonable Portion).
The District’s Adjusted Reserve Share calculation would be (0.70 - (0.70- 0.365)/8
=0.6581, or 65.81%. A 4.19% slice will be allocated to the Purchasers and shared
pro rata per Exhibit A, Amendment No. 2 to the Priest Rapids Project Product Sales
Contract.

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

PER WAC 480-07-160 TEXT IN BOX IS HIGHLY

CONFIDENTIAL

V. Recommendations

Execute Amendment No. 2 to the Priest Rapids Project Product Sales Agreement based on the

following considerations:

A)

B)

1)

)]

3

4)

The negotiated conversion ratio (8:1) is within reasonabl ximity of and economically
consistent with the results of PSE’s internal analysi

PSE will avoid the potential for disputes and arbitration remedies related to the Additional
Products Agreement by executing the amendment and conversion.

Convasion}msgainedsigrﬁﬁwnmmaumnamxgﬁnoduhmlmsandadlhas
indjcatedthcimantoappmvcthcammdmns.'l‘thisuidlnsa]somadcitclwﬁomthc
msaofmgahﬁmﬂmwmldxmwiﬂrequhcappmvnlbyaﬂaﬁbdedhndmas(ieq
failure to approve by one Purchaser will terminate the conversion process for all). PSE’s
rdalionshipwithﬂchistﬁdandodewchasaswﬂlbeadvasclyaﬂ'ectcdifitdwsnotto
execute the amendments.

This is a one-time conversion without a re-opener clause to review valuation assumptions. By
amending the contract PSE is committing to the conversion ratio of 8:1. Valuation assumptions
will vary over time; however, the District and other Purchasers have resisted and cffectively

quashed the re-opener concept.

Execute Amendment No. 2 to the Priest Rapids Project Reasonable Portion Power Sales Contract.

D

2)

This amendment affects a revised Exhibit A to the Priest Rapids Reasonable Portion Power
Sales Contract for consistency with the revised Exhibit A, Amendment No. 2 to the Priest
Rapids Project Product Sales Contract.

This amendment specifics dates by which the District is obligated to provide various
information to the Purchasers for planning purposes.

Page 50f 6



(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.
Page 6 of 22

uo3duigsep) ‘Quno) .EEQ Jo Hw r00C '17 42quaoa(g
Z 'ON P13sIq AN dAqng wz uopyejuasayd ue[ 3uNINIBIAl PUE S3JBG J9M0J
—_

ue[d SURINIBIAl pHS-€8Td
®
$30B.IIU0D) SI[BS I9MO0J MIN

SIaseyoang
01 UOIIDIUISIA]

uojduIyse p ‘A3unoy) JuBID JO 7 "ON WMISI A1 o1qng




(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.
Page 7 of 22

uojduigse ) ‘A3uno) juels) jo HW . P00Z ‘1T 12quada(y
T *ON 31usI Anun dnqnd \ uoyvyuasasd ugld BuneNIEIA] puUB SI[ES JaMO]

i

‘0661 ‘6 T9QUIIII(] UO UOISIII(] [BNIUT UB SINSSI LIV »

"UO[JBUIULII) }OBIIU0D puE Isuddl| uodn  uonrod sjqeuosead,,
31} JO JUIWUSISSB PIXIJ B 0] SUD{SE ‘HYHAA YM jurejduwod
© S9[IJ [& 39 doo)D) JLIII[H 1BUNO00Y ‘S661 ‘T YIIBIAI U
"JoUd)}
STY} AJS1)BS A[[BUISLIO SISBYIING 7T YA SIOBIIU0D JBIL A1 -
" Sapvps Surioqy3iau [op] indimo Jamod: puv A3190dv>
1amod 2y fo uontod 21qpuosval v 12ffo jIpys 29sUI1) 2Y3°
SOIVIS UPIMIDQ UORDUIMLIOSID OU 2q []DYS 242Y] IDY] 2INSSD Of,,
(‘surep windeuepy pue
spidey 3s911g) -3d3foag sprdey 3s911J oY) JO UOIIONIISUOD
9Y) SIZLIOYINE ‘pS6T ‘LT AN U0 Pau3IsS UONL[SISo

3197 303 2AA MOH



(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.
Page 8 of 22

¢
uSw.nEma A anuoo jueas) jo nw P07 ‘17 42quiaoa(y
T ON PINSIQ BN MNANT  wgoZ uolyeyuasatd uelg SunoNIey puE safeg Jamog

‘UB[J SUNANIBIA]
pue uonedrddy asuadry [Bulg SOy I9LISIA €007 19G010D -
‘drodyreg Surpnpur ‘Surpsssoad ppsd oy 0} sanpred
TT 118 YIIM S)OBIIUOD SUSLS PLYSIQ YL 1007 LOqUINDQ -
"TO0T/IE/TT 19))€ USIS OYM SIOSBYIINJ 0] S)[Jouaq
SUIYSIUIUIP SAEY JBY} SJOBIIUOD SIJO ILNSIQ YL 1 L00Z -
‘sroupred sansand Apanoe HX uoneorndde
sunaduwod e a1y 03 pauIsop ‘0IPAH vWeENEX JO uorjeurIoy
9} sdunouue uoneN eweyex pue diodyned :10gzIsnsny .
“J1 [[9S 0} jJusura.ainba € SUIQLIDS3P PUE ‘UOILIOJ I[BUOSEIY
Y} SB 9,0 3UPBUSISIP ‘ WOISI™( [eNIU SUIKJIPOIA
I3PIQ),, ST SINSST UOISSIWWIO) ‘G661 ‘IT L1eniqoy ug -

ue[d 3undNIBIAl ppS-€8 Me] dlqnd



(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.
Page 9 of 22

uojdulgsey ‘Gyunoy) juels) jo
T "ON PLsIq A1mnn a1qng Hw #00C ‘T2 doquiasaq
wZ uoyezuasaxd ueld Sunayley pue L) LINREVIGE |

/_y

'6007/1€/01 uo axdxa
Smw umdeuep Jo SISSEUIIMJ YIIM SI0BUO.) .

“wep spideyy
1Sa11g mo SISSEUOIM U} YIIM JOBINUOD 3T} SI0P 0F

SIUPIW 18 G007 ‘1€ 1990300 U0 So1dxs asuaory
$)OB[UO)) SIES I9MO0 JU.LINY)

i

"AAOU .08 DM SIIYA



(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.
Page 10 of 22

uojdulysepy ‘Aguno)) juels jo
7 "ON WHISIQ A1nn dqnd

SO2IAI0G
Asejjiouy

r00Z ‘I 42quiaoaQg
aonejuasaad ue|d SuNINIBIA] PUE SI[ES J9M0J




(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.

Page 11 of 22

:oﬁnmAwag.bnon Eﬁw.ﬂo Bv
T'ONIMISIQ BN NANd gl #0027 ‘17 42quia0aq

uoyemasad ueld Supartely pue sajeg Jamog

A R T g S R SR R RN o

BN BN GW BV S vt LV IV QY QY
LR R R AN R A AR AR AR R Al A RAEFAN KRN N

0§

004
0si
002

B osz

silem-eboapy abelany

oo¢
[ 0S¢

ooy

uoljessuab ssoib gng juess



(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.
Page 12 0of 22

u0jdurgsepy ‘Qyuno)) jueas) yo 'v
i ) , P00Z ‘[T 4aquiada(g
7 "ON 3d113s1q & Anqng ’% uone3uasatd usld SunadIEIy pue sajeg Jomog

;

o o o ot o .1947. PARIP S g\ o o o o o o™ o o ,.947

N 2% @Y @Y ¥ - N M- S M S S AR S P P S\ PGP\ QN

LGN ATE ARG NS NS AT AT ARG ARG AN 2 A R AT AN AN AR AN
Q?z?z?z?z?z?z?z?z?z?z?z?z?z?z?z?z?z?z#z?
R D O S R S g I A R R

&
4 \o 4 ¢ 4 , ’ 4 4 (4 (4 L4
SR A AN A R

FE Y FE PV

0S

001

shiem-ebay abesony

uopeiauab ssosb gnd jueds



(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.
Page 13 of 22

uoj3uigsep ‘A3unop) jusds) yo ”.w $00Z ‘17 42qusoa(y
T "ON LISIQ Qi dqng e uonwIudsaad us|g Supsnasy pue $318G JdMm0g

i

"'SI91TeNnb J0 350y B SBY JUsWIoNe)s J0BNU0Y) Sores Iomod AUy, .
"I3[duns way) ayew
0} §}0eNU0d 33 03 Sagueyd onfeA Jusfeambs,, ‘ews axe Y] S —

(3onpoad wonrog siqeuoseay)
"UORI0J S[qeuOSEay Y} UIOLY SINUIAIL JOU Y} IALIIY p -

(syompouqg reuonippy) ‘o,
UBY) SSI] PUB ‘94, G°9¢ Uey) 1938313 sI Jeq} WIG-UOoU 3Y) AIIIY :¢ —

(3onpoag ywomadedsiq) -azex Vdd 243 e Jamod jo yd0[q & ARY :7 —
(3onpoaq snydang) *o4,0, pue ‘peoy wwiy
ScSIUBIY) 1931 03 PIPIIU ST JBYM TII4439] DUIIBJJIP oY} JAINY I —
‘sleseyomg ‘Buryeads , Appisusn
‘ueld Sunayrew e snid ‘sisseyomnd 77 FO UOBS [IM §10BJUOO { 03 € OIE 319U ]

"pauBIs usaq aaey (oyepy woy sdo-0o wayj jo jre) sisseyond
AA3U U9 pue S19SeYdINd 9A[oM} JUSLING TIM S}ORIUO) SO[eS IoMOJ MIN] -

SIOBIIUO)) SI[BS I9MOJ Md N



(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.

Page 14 of 22

nquEm«\ww.bnonEﬁO.«o nv
T ON PLISIA AN NN g

P00C 17 42quada(g

uon¥yuasatd ueld BURINILIAl PUE $I[BG JOMOJ

;
"%, (0, PUB ‘pBO[ WLILJ S SJUBIL) JOIUI 0} PIPIdU
ST JBYM UM DUIIIJJIP 93 FAIIAI SISBYIING ]

%S'€9

2

3201g vYdg spldey jsalid

%5'9¢

uutd

UUY-UION

BRI
ST Aot A e

Uil

7
N\\\\\

7
%

ULY-UON

A
Z Z Z Z

600Z/L£/0) UBNOILY} 5002/L/1} WOl $804N0S8Y Jamod Jofel JUBIS jo uonisodsig




(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.

Page 15 of 22

uojdurgse sy ‘A3unoy) yueas yo “,V 007 17 42quiaoaq
T *ON 301131 A1 dNqng 'N : uoyejuasatd ueld SUBINIBA pUE SIS Jamod

9181 Vg 94} }® 19A0d JO YI0[(q B 9AIIII SIISBYIINJ

éi

%S'€9 - %S9e

w4

Wil-UON

E:mm:wg

L T v sy e g
W\\.\\l‘ IO S AR R

72
R L w

%0°08

T

il

D,

sJeseyoind
\ %
! : Sy ) - POINPAYLS

WLY-UON

[___30843U0) $30np0id [BUORIPRY ~ ]
¥90/g vdg spidey ysagd

6002/1€/0} UBNOIY} G00Z/L/L} WOL) $301N0SaY Jamod Jofe Juels jo uonsodsiq



(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.

Page 16 of 22

uo33ulgseay ‘Quno)) jueis) jo n,v E $00Z ‘IZ 42quaoaqg
T 'ON 3d1sIq Ann s1qng w? uoyeuasard ue[d SUPINIB PuE s3[eg JoMOJ

"%0L UeY) SS9 pUB ‘9,G°9¢
UBY) 13)BIIS ST JBY} ULI-UOU d} JAIIIII SIOSBRYIING ¢

%S$'t9 %S'9¢

w4

Wiy~UON

wndeuepp

R R P B \\\\‘ﬂ..\w“,..«\\\“
7

LU0, O Z
R o 5]

WIY-UON

Xoolg vdg — spidey sy

6002/1€/0} UBNOJY) G00Z/L/LL WOy Sa2IN0SBY Jamod Jofe Jueis jo uopsodsig



(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.

Page 17 of 22

uoduryse) ‘Ayuno)) jusls) Jo nv 007 ‘12 42quuaoa(q
7 "ON PLUSIQ AN Aqnd .2’ uoyeyudsad us[d SUNNIBIAl PUE SI[ES JaM0J

E

"UOT}I0J

d[qeuosedy 973 WO} SoNnudAa.l Jou 9} JAIddAI SIdseRINg

%S'E9 %S508

w4

WIY-UON

wndeuepp
RN Y 3 2y ' D R LR PR R )
8§71 ﬂ N E Oﬁmﬁtm Gt A e et

sJeseydind
o)
poinpeyos

WIY-UON

J 3
M 7 v rvvsiiisvnsilunindiiiiddide

{___3PBJUOD S}Inpo.d |BUORIPPY ~ |
3o018 vd8g spidey 3sepd

6002/1£/0} YBNOIY} S00Z/1/} | WOL $901n0SY Jamod Jofely Juelo jo uopsodsiq



(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.

Page 18 of 22

uojdurgsepy ‘Ajuno)) yuets jo HV Y00Z ‘I 49qua03(
7 "ON I1usIQ OB dqnd 2 uopeyuasaxd us[d SUINIBIA PUE SI[BS 190

w4

WY-UON

wndeueps

I IS LT
\\\\\\\\\\ 7% \M“\\\\

\\\:\.\u

A e

%0°0¢ %S'ee

7

Il _“_"_____

il

siaseyoing
v 1]
il N Popeus

WLI-UON

[__1»esuo) spnpoid jeuopippy~ |
%9018 vdeg spidey 3sayd

0Z/LE/0) UBNOJL3 G00Z/L/LL WO} S80IN0SEY JoMOd Jofel JUEID 30 Uonisodsiq




(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.
Page 19 of 22

no)Suigsep ‘Ajuno)) juels) jo "w $00Z ‘17 43quada(]
7 "ON 1211 AN dNANd  wgu uonejussaad us(d Suna{IE\ pus sIes PM0J

{

-1oL1)S1(Y 93 Aq parddns s1 e13xd 23 ‘yOnpo.ld yuawdderdsi(y oy 10y

1S 24} Aq parnddns st ex)xs oY) ‘uonI0d I[qeUOSEIY 3Y} 104
"$§19BI1U0I 6S6] 23} 03 SUIpIoddE

Suneooqe Aq paysiduwodde st s1q) ‘yonpold snjdang aq3 10y
-3onpoad [oed 10J ‘siedk

IN0J }S11J 9} I0J BIIXI,, WAL IAI3 suorsiaoxd dn-days,, aq Y, -
~IIEJUN Pajedt) 3urdq .13M £3Y}
181} ‘6007 1913& [enba pajean aq 03 Suro3 d19Mm 3d1n0saX wndeuepy
puE 1S3LIJ Y3 JeY) PUE ‘S18aL INOJ 3SIY Y} 10J PAJeI0[[e-31 3UId(q

SEM 90.1n0s3J spidey 1S9LIJ oY) IdUIS ‘}BY) pangIe 931y} s, -
-s1oe13u00 wndeue Ap 943 310U INq “S}OBIIN0D

spidey 1911 J 97 0) SIFUSIS [[& 31€ SEIJII] PUL ‘BWOdB], 9[)38dS  »

suorsiao.1g dn-da3S



(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.
Page 20 of 22

uoISuIYsE AL “A3UNOD) JUELL) JO “W $007 ‘1T 42quaosq
7 °ON PIISIQ AN MANd g

uonwyuasasd ue[g SUPINILIA] PUB SI[ES J9MO]

“I[d WIS WAy} el 0} SIOBIUOD
a3 0] seSuByd dN[eA JUI[BAINDI,, ‘[[RWS 318 WYL, :G

*‘6002/1</01 483)e wndeuep pue jsalid
y30q 0 %8p'Z PUk ‘60-50, Woly spidey 3salid 40
o, Lp°Z ] sieseyaind o3 ao|js abueyoxa [ejoL

‘1aseyoind ayj o} adl|s |jews e 1o} abueyoxa ul

‘Jaseyoind ayj wodj yoeq siyj s3ab jueln

%0°0¢ %5°'¢e %S5°9¢

witd

sJeseydingd wJiij-uoN

3o0i|g vd&

sjus waalby mm:m:oxm



(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.
Page 21 of 22

uojduigsepy ‘A1uno)) juels Jo “W $00C ‘1T 49quadaq
7 "ON PLSIA BB MANd g noyeyuasad ue[d SURINILIA] PUE SIES 19M0g

-rapdwrs way) LU 0} §398.1IUOD
a1} 0] seSueyd AN[eA JUI[BAINDI,, ‘[[eWS 318 3IY L, :S

%00t %S5'ee %5°9¢

| \\

WJI-UON

_ }OBJUOD S3INPOId [euopippY |

JUBWIpUBWY UOISIBAUOY



(EMM-28HC)

Exhibit No.
Page 22 of 22

uo33uIgse A, ‘Ayuno) Juel o nw $007 ‘17 42quiada(g
7 "ON PL3SIQ AU MANd g uoneyuasazd ueld SunadIEA PUE S3[eS Jomod

‘600Z/1€/0} 4oy WndBUBAA PUB 88U JO %6 Y UsLl ‘60,-60
wioy) spidey 1sslid JO %61 ¥ JO WNWXew e o} smoib 9oy siuL

SJ3SEYIING 3 O}
aoljs siu) Joj ebueyoxse |

%S€e %S'9E

\\\\\\ v | N

L pageed jsuonippy

Nahaaneg

jJUsWIPUB WY UOISIBAUO0D



